A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Accountancy.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 466-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

- **"\$466-8 Fees.** (a) An application for admission to the examination described in section 466-5(f) shall be accompanied by the application and examination fees. The board may prescribe by rule the terms and conditions upon which an applicant who is unable to attend the examination may receive a credit in the amount of the fee paid toward a subsequent examination.
- (b) An application for the issuance of a license of certified public accountant under section 466-5(a) or a license of public accountant under section 466-6(a) shall be accompanied by a license fee.
- (c) An applicant for the renewal of a current license of certified public accountant under section 466-5 or for the renewal of a license of public accountant under section 466-6 shall pay a fee biennially in each odd-numbered year on or before December 31. An applicant for the [renewal of a] restoration of a forfeited license of certified public accountant or public accountant [which is not current under this chapter or under the laws of this State theretofore existing] shall [pay a fee] submit with the application [for renewal in an amount equal to twice the amount of the fees which the applicant would have paid had the applicant timely renewed the license since the date it was last current.] for restoration of the forfeited license the renewal fee, a penalty fee equal to the amount of the renewal fee, and a recordkeeping fee for each biennium the license was on forfeited status.
- (d) An application for the issuance of a biennial permit to practice for an individual or firm under section 466-7(a) and (d) shall be accompanied by the application and permit to practice fees. [An applicant for the restoration of a forfeited permit shall pay a fee with the application for restoration in an amount equal to twice the amount of the fees which the applicant would have paid had the applicant renewed the permit by December 31 of every odd-numbered year.]
- (e) An application for the issuance of a temporary permit to practice under section 466-7(c) shall be accompanied by the application and temporary permit to practice fees.
- (f) Any person requesting the board to proctor the certified public accountant examination for another state shall pay a proctoring fee.
- (g) All fees shall be established and adopted by the director in accordance with chapter 91 and shall be deposited into the compliance resolution fund established pursuant to section 26-9(o)."
- SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 16, 1997.)